A RESOLUTION ADOPTING A REVISED MISSION AND VISION STATEMENT FOR THE CITY OF LEON VALLEY

WHEREAS, the Governing body of the City of Leon Valley believes that the development of a mission and vision statements are vital to planning for the future of the community;

WHEREAS, the City of Leon Valley has developed a mission and vision statement through a collaborative approach among city leaders;

WHEREAS, the establishment of the mission and vision statement provides the framework for the development of the City of Leon Valley and gives both the city staff and residents a direction and a sense of purpose to the actions of the community and its organization;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF LEON VALLEY:

SECTION 1. The revised Mission statement is as follows: "The City of Leon Valley is committed to protecting the quality of life, safety, and liberty while prioritizing fiscal responsibility, resiliency, sustainability and economic development."

SECTION 2. The revised vision statement is as follows: "The City of Leon Valley strives to foster a community that is resilient to challenges, sustainable for future generations, and economically dynamic, ensuring a prosperous and harmonious future for all."

SECTION 3. It is hereby declared to be the intention of the City Council that the sections, paragraphs, sentences, clauses, and phrases of this Resolution are severable, and if any phrase, clause, sentence, or section of this Resolution shall be declared unconstitutional or invalid by any court of competent jurisdiction, such unconstitutionality or invalidity shall not affect any other remaining phrase, clause, sentence, paragraph, or section of this Resolution.

SECTION 4. The repeal of any Resolution or part of Resolutions effectuated by the enactment of this Resolution shall not be construed as abandoning any action now pending under or by virtue of such Resolution or as discontinuing, abating, modifying, or altering any penalty accruing or to accrue, or as affecting any rights of the municipality under any section or provisions at the time of passage of this Resolution.

SECTION 5. This Resolution shall become effective immediately upon its passage and publication as required by law.

PASSED, ADOPTED AND APPROVED by the City Council of the City of Leon Valley this the 5th day of March 2024.

APPROVED

CHRIS RILEY MAYOR

Attest:

SAUNDRA PASSAILAIGUE, TRMC City Secretary

Approved as to Form:

ART RODRIGUEZ City Attorney